(1)   Annual averages are calculated by using the average of the exchange rates on the last day of each
month during the relevant year. Monthly averages are calculated by using the average of the daily
rates during the relevant month.

42

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2018:

•   On an actual basis; and

•   On a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of ordinary shares in the form of ADSs by
us in this offering at the assumed initial public offering price of $6.0 per ADS at both the minimum
offering amount and the maximum offering amount, after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus and the information under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

 As of June 30, 2018

  Actual

Pro forma as adjusted
for IPO(1) (minimum
offering amount)(3)

Pro forma as adjusted
for IPO(1) (maximum
offering amount)(4)

  RMB  US$  RMB  US$  RMB  US$

  (in thousands except shares)

Ordinary shares
Shares(2)  80,000,000 80,000,000 90,033,600 90,033,600 94,033,602 94,033,602
Par Value Amount  529 80 597 87 623 91
Call-up Capital  — — — — — —
Additional Paid-In Capital  62,705 9,476 207,832 31,003 306,268 45,879
Statutory reserve  14,152 2,139 14,152 2,139 14,152 2,139
Retained Earnings  107,407 16,232 107,407 16,232 107,407 16,232
Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Income  — — — — — —
Total  184,793 27,927 329,988 49,461 428,450 64,341

____________

(1)   We have agreed to pay Network 1 Financial Securities, Inc. (the “Underwriter”) a fee equal to 7% of the gross
proceeds of the offering from investors introduced by the Underwriter and a fee equal to 5% of the gross proceeds of
the offering from investors introduced by us. The calculation above is based on the assumption that all shares sold in
this offering were to investors introduced by the Underwriter. Proceeds to the company will be higher if any shares
sold in this offering were to investors introduced by us. We have agreed to pay a corporate finance fee of US$250,000

[…]

reflect the ADS-to-ordinary share ratio, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us. The dilution calculation has taken into account the total ordinary
shares of 84,033,600 immediately before completion of this offering (consisting of 80,000,000 ordinary shares
issued on August 6, 2018 and 4,033,600 ordinary shares issued on September 5, 2018).

Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after June 30, 2018, other than
to give effect to our sale of the ADSs offered in this offering at the assumed initial public offering price of $6.0
per ADS, after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been $49.9
million, or $0.55 per ordinary share and $0.83 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $0.20 per ordinary share and $0.31 per ADS to the existing shareholders and an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $3.45 per ordinary share and $5.17 per ADS to investors purchasing ADSs
in this offering. The following table illustrates such dilution:

Per
ordinary

share  Per ADS

Assumed initial offering price  $ 4.0 6.0
Net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018  $ 0.35 0.52
Increase/(decrease) in net tangible book value attributable to the sale of the ADSs  $ 0.20 0.31
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after the offering  $ 0.55 0.83
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors  $ 3.45 5.17

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $6.0 per ADS would increase
(decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to this offering by $3.7 million,
the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share and per ADS after giving effect to this
offering by $0.04 per ordinary share and $0.06 per ADS and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value per ordinary share and per ADS to new investors in this offering by $0.62 per ordinary share and
$0.94 per ADS, assuming no change to the number of ADSs offered by us as set forth on the cover page of this

[…]

reflect the ADS-to-ordinary share ratio, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us. The dilution calculation has taken into account the total ordinary
shares of 84,033,600 immediately before completion of this offering (consisting of 80,000,000 ordinary shares
issued on August 6, 2018 and 4,033,600 ordinary shares issued on September 5, 2018).

Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after June 30, 2018, other than
to give effect to our sale of the ADSs offered in this offering at the assumed initial public offering price of $6.0
per ADS, the initial public offering price, after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30,
2018 would have been $64.8 million, or $0.69 per ordinary share and $1.03 per ADS. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.34 per ordinary share and $0.51 per ADS to the existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.31 per ordinary share and $4.97 per
ADS to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. The following table illustrates such dilution:

Per
ordinary

share  Per ADS

Assumed initial offering price  $ 4.0 6.0
Net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018  $ 0.35 0.52
Increase/(decrease) in net tangible book value attributable to the sale of the ADSs  $ 0.34 0.51
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after the offering  $ 0.69 1.03
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors  $ 3.31 4.97

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $6.0 per ADS would increase
(decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to this offering by $6.2 million,
the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share and per ADS after giving effect to this
offering by $0.07 per ordinary share and $0.10 per ADS and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value per ordinary share and per ADS to new investors in this offering by $0.61 per ordinary share and
$0.90 per ADS, assuming no change to the number of ADSs offered by us as set forth on the cover page of this

[…]

benefit with respect to all ordinary shares that they beneficially own, subject to applicable community property
laws. None of the shareholders listed in the table are a broker-dealer or an affiliate of a broker dealer. None of
the shareholders listed in the table are located in the United States.

Applicable percentage ownership prior to the offering is based on 84,033,600 ordinary shares outstanding
as of the date of this filing. The table also lists the percentage ownership after this offering based on ordinary
shares outstanding immediately after the completion of this offering, assuming no exercise of the underwriter’s
option to purchase additional ordinary shares from us in this offering. Unless otherwise indicated, the address of
each beneficial owner listed in the table below is 42F, Pearl River Tower, No. 15 Zhujiang West Road, Zhujiang
New Town, Tianhe, Guangzhou, Guangdong Province, 510620, PRC.

Beneficial Ownership

Prior to Offering(1)

Beneficial Ownership
After Offering

(Minimum Offering
Amount)(2)

Beneficial Ownership
After Offering

(Maximum Offering
Amount)(2)

Name of Beneficial Owner
Ordinary

Shares  %
Ordinary

Shares  %
Ordinary

Shares  %

Directors and executive officers:
Yu Haifeng(3)  79,232,000 94.3 79,232,000 88.0 79,232,000 84.3
Hu Anlin  — — — — — —
Hu Yinan  — — — — — —

Principal Shareholders:
Worldwide Success Group Limited(4)  40,240,500 47.9 40,240,500 44.7 40,240,500 42.8
Winter Dazzle Limited(5)  12,559,500 14.9 12,559,500 13.9 12,559,500 13.4
Danica Surge Limited(6)  13,600,000 16.2 13,600,000 15.1 13,600,000 14.5
Advance Tycoon Limited(7)  12,832,000 15.3 12,832,000 14.3 12,832,000 13.6

____________

(1)   For each person and entity included in this column, percentage ownership is calculated by dividing the number of
ordinary shares beneficially owned by such person or entity by the sum of total number of ordinary shares
outstanding, which is 84,033,600 ordinary shares as of the date of this prospectus, and the number of shares such
person or entity has the right to acquire within 60 days after the date of this prospectus.

(2)   For each person and entity included in this column, the percentage of voting rights is calculated by dividing the
number of ordinary shares beneficially owned by such person or entity by, being the total number of ordinary shares